

No. 21-125

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 27

DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit correctly affirmed the District Court’s denial of Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss the indictment based on preindictment delay because the delay was not a result of governmental malintent and fell within the applicable statute of limitations..... 3

 a. The language of *Marion* and *Lovasco* requires Petitioner to meet a two-pronged test of actual harm and bad faith, which Petitioner has failed to satisfy because there is no evidence that the delay was a result of governmental malintent to gain a tactical advantage. 4

 II. The Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit correctly affirmed the District Court’s denial of Petitioner’s Motion to Suppress the use of Petitioner’s silence in response to hearing the criminal charges against him as not protected by the Fifth Amendment for Petitioner was not subject to interrogation and Petitioner failed to expressly invoke the privilege against self-incrimination. 9

 a. Petitioner’s silence was not in response to officer interrogation, he had been asked no questions and had not yet been transported to the detention center. 10

 b. Fifth Amendment privileges are not self-executing; petitioner failed to expressly invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege to the officers when he remained silent after learning of the charges against him. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 844(i)..... 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3295..... 4, 7, 12

Cases

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 560 U.S. 370 (2010)..... 18
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) 13, 14, 15, 18
Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982)..... 13, 15, 16
Jenkins v. Anderson, 447 U.S. 231 (1980)..... 13, 15
Minnesota v. Murphy, 465 U.S. 420 (1984) 13, 17
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 13, 14, 16
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980)..... 13, 16
Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013)..... 13, 17, 18
United States v. Hale, 422 U.S. 171 (1975)..... 13, 14
United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) 8, 9, 11
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... passim
United States v. Bergrin, 650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6
United States v. Burks, 316 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) 11
United States v. Crouch, 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) 8, 10, 12
United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$8,850), 461 U.S. 555 (1983)
..... 10
United States v. Engstrom, 965 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 11
United States v. Ewell, 383 U.S. 116 (1966) 10
United State v. Grier, 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 6
United States v. Hayes, 40 F.3d 362 (11th Cir. 1994) 11
United States v. Jackson, 446 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2006) 8, 10
United States v. McCullough, 427 F. Supp 246 (E.D. Pa. 1977)..... 8
United States v. Mills, 925 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 10
